



of Pakistan

EXTRAORDINARY PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

ISLAMABAD, WEDNESDAY, AUGUST 16, 2023

PART I

Acts, Ordinances, President's Orders and Regulations

SENATE SECRETARIAT

Islamabad, the 15th August, 2023

No. F. 9(17)/2023-Legis.— The following Act of *Majlis-e-Shoora* (Parliament) received the assent of the President on 11th August, 2023 and is hereby published for general information:—

ACT No. LVIII of 2023

An Act to amend the Trade Marks Ordinance, 2001

WHEREAS it is expedient to amend the Trade Marks Ordinance, 2001 (XIX of 2001), in the manner and for the purposes hereinafter appearing;

It is hereby enacted as follows:—

(749)

Price: Rs.20.00

[1606 (2023)/Ex. Gaz.]

- 1. Short title and commencement.—(1) This Act shall be called the Trade Marks (Amendment) Act, 2023.
 - (2) It shall come into force at once.
- 2. Amendment of section 2, Ordinance XIX of 2001.—In the Trade Marks Ordinance, 2001 (XIX of 2001), hereinafter referred to as the said Ordinance in section 2.—
 - (a) clause (i) shall be re-numbered as clause (ib) and before that the following new clauses shall be inserted, namely:—
 - "(i) "Act" means the Intellectual Property Organization of Pakistan Act, 2012 (Act No. XXII of 2012);";
 - "(ia) "administrative division" means the division to which business of this Ordinance stands allocated;
 - (b) for clause (ix), the following, shall be substituted, namely:—
 - "(ix) "counterfeit trade mark goods" means any goods including packaging bearing without authorization a trade mark which is identical or deceptively similar to the trade mark validly registered in respect of such goods or which cannot be distinguished in its essential aspects from such a trade mark and infringes rights of the owner of the trade mark under this Ordinance;";
 - (c) clause (xiv) shall be omitted;
 - (d) for clause (xix), the following shall be substituted, namely:—
 - "(xix) "geographical indication" shall have the same meaning as assigned thereto in the Geographical Indications (Registration and Protection) Act, 2020 (XVIII of 2020);";
 - (e) after clause (xx), the following new clauses shall be inserted, namely:—
 - "(xxa) "IP Tribunal" means the Tribunal established under section 16 of the Act;
 - (xxb) "international application" means an application for the international registration of trademarks in accordance with Madrid Protocol;";

- (f) after clause (xxiii), the following new clause (xxiiia) shall be inserted, namely; "(xxiiia) "Madrid Protocol" means the Protocol as defined in section 92B;";
- (g) after clause (xxvii), the following new clause (xxviia) shall be inserted, namely:—
 - "(xxviia) "Organization" means the Intellectual Property
 Organization of Pakistan established under section 3 of
 the Act;"; and
- (h) for clause (li), the following shall be substituted, namely:—
 - "(ii) "Tribunal" means the Registrar, as the case may be, the High Court or IP Tribunal before which the proceedings concerned are pending;".
- 3. Amendment of section 7, Ordinance XIX of 2001.—In the said Ordinance, for section 7, the following shall be substituted, namely:—
 - "7. Appointment of Registrar and other officers.—(1) The Organization may, by notification in the official Gazette, appoint in the prescribed manner an officer as Registrar of Trade Marks.
- (2) The Organization may appoint such other officers with such designations as it may deem fit for performing, under superintendence and direction of the Registrar, such functions of the Registrar under this Ordinance as he may, from time to time, authorize them to discharge."
- Amendment of section 9, Ordinance XIX of 2001.—In the said Ordinance, in section 9, in sub-section (2), for the words "Federal Government", the words "the IPO Policy Board" shall be substituted.
- 5. Amendment of section 10, Ordinance XIX of 2001.—In the said Ordinance, in section 10, in sub-section (2), for the words "Federal Government", the word "Organization" shall be substituted; and
- 6. Insertion of new section 10A, Ordinance XIX of 2001.—In the said Ordinance, after section 10, amended as aforesaid, the following new section 10A shall be inserted, namely:—
 - "10A. Validity of electronic documents.—The electronic receipts and issuance of all the documents under this Ordinance shall be valid and accepted for the purposes of evidence."

- 7. Amendment of section 11, Ordinance XIX of 2001.—In the said Ordinance, in section 11, in sub-section (1), for the words "all High Courts or District Courts in Pakistan", the words "the High Court or IP Tribunal" shall be substituted.
- 8. Amendment of section 14, Ordinance XIX of 2001.—In the said Ordinance, in section 14, in sub-section (3), in clause (a), for the words "a High Court or a District Court", the words "the High Court" shall be substituted.
- 9. Amendment of section 17, Ordinance XIX of 2001.—In the said Ordinance, in section 17, in sub-section (6), after the expression, "description of goods", the words "or services or description of services" shall be inserted and thereafter the words "or a District Court" shall be omitted.
- 10. Amendment of section 24, Ordinance XIX of 2001.— In the said Ordinance, in section 24, in sub-section (6), for the words "District Courts", the words "IP Tribunal" shall be substituted.
- 11. Amendment of section 33, Ordinance XIX of 2001.—In the said Ordinance, in section 33, in sub-section (2), for the words "withdrawn", the words "abandoned as per procedure prescribed under the rules" shall be substituted.
- 12. Amendment of section 47, Ordinance XIX of 2001.—In the said Ordinance, in section 47, for the words "District Court" and "a District Court", wherever occurring, the words "IP Tribunal" and "an IP Tribunal" shall be substituted respectively.
- 13. Amendment of section 48, Ordinance XIX of 2001.—In the said Ordinance, in section 48, for the words "a District Court", wherever occurring, the words "an IP Tribunal" shall be substituted and for the words "a District", wherever occurring, the words "an IP Tribunal" shall be substituted.
- 14. Amendment of section 51, Ordinance XIX of 2001.—In the said Ordinance, in section 51, for the words "a District Court", wherever occurring, the words "an IP Tribunal" shall be substituted.
- 15. Amendment of section 53, Ordinance XIX of 2001.—In the said Ordinance, in section 53, for the words "Collector of Customs", wherever occurring, the expression "Director General, IPR (Enforcement), Director, IPR (Enforcement) or Collector of Customs or any competent authority under the Customs Act, 1969 (IV of 1969)" shall be substituted.
- 16. Amendment of section 54, Ordinance XIX of 2001.—In the said Ordinance, in section 54, for the words "Collector of Customs", the expression "Director General, IPR (Enforcement), Director, IPR (Enforcement) or Collector of Customs or any competent authority under the Customs Act, 1969 (IV of 1969)" shall be substituted.

- 17. Amendment of section 55, Ordinance XIX of 2001.—In the said Ordinance, in section 55, for the words "Collector of Customs", the expression "Director General, IPR (Enforcement), Director, IPR (Enforcement) or Collector of Customs or any competent authority under the Customs Act, 1969 (IV of 1969)" shall be substituted.
- 18. Amendment of section 56, Ordinance XIX of 2001.—In the said Ordinance, in section 56, for the words "Collector of Customs", wherever occurring, the expression "Director General, IPR (Enforcement), Director, IPR (Enforcement) or Collector of Customs or any competent authority under the Customs Act, 1969 (IV of 1969)" shall be substituted.
- 19. Amendment of section 57, Ordinance XIX of 2001.—In the said Ordinance, in section 57, for the words "Collector of Customs", wherever occurring, the expression "Director General, IPR (Enforcement), Director, IPR (Enforcement) or Collector of Customs or any competent authority under the Customs Act, 1969 (IV of 1969)" shall be substituted and for the words "a District Court", the expression "an IP Tribunal" shall be substituted.
- 20. Amendment of section 58, Ordinance XIX of 2001.—In the said Ordinance, in section 58, for the expression "Collector of Customs", wherever occurring, the expression "Director General, TPR (Enforcement), Director, TPR (Enforcement) or Collector of Customs or any competent authority under the Customs Act, 1969 (IV of 1969)" shall be substituted.
- 21. Amendment of section 59, Ordinance XIX of 2001.—In the said Ordinance, in section 59, for the words "Collector of Customs", wherever occurring, the expression "Director General, IPR (Enforcement), Director, IPR (Enforcement) or Collector of Customs or any competent authority under the Customs Act, 1969 (IV of 1969)" shall be substituted.
- 22. Amendment of section 60, Ordinance XIX of 2001.—In the said Ordinance, in section 60, for the words "Collector of Customs", wherever occurring, the expression "Director General, IPR (Enforcement), Director, IPR (Enforcement) or Collector of Customs or any competent authority under the Customs Act, 1969 (IV of 1969)" shall be substituted and for the words "a District Court", the words "an IP Tribunal" shall be substituted.
- 23. Amendment of section 62, Ordinance XIX of 2001.—In the said Ordinance, in section 62, for the words "Collector of Customs", wherever occurring, the expression "Director General, IPR (Enforcement), Director, IPR (Enforcement) or Collector of Customs or any competent authority under the Customs Act, 1969 (IV of 1969)" shall be substituted.
- 24. Amendment of section 63, Ordinance XIX of 2001.—In the said Ordinance, in section 63, for the words "Collector of Customs", wherever occurring, the expression "Director General, IPR (Enforcement), Director, IPR

(Enforcement) or Collector of Customs or any competent authority under the Customs Act, 1969 (IV of 1969)" shall be substituted and for the words "a District Court", the words "an IP Tribunal" shall be substituted.

- 25. Amendment of section 64, Ordinance XIX of 2001.— In the said Ordinance, in section 64, for the words "Collector of Customs", the expression "Director General, IPR (Enforcement), Director, IPR (Enforcement) or Collector of Customs or any competent authority under the Customs Act, 1969 (IV of 1969)" shall be substituted,
- 26. Amendment of section 65, Ordinance XIX of 2001.—In the said Ordinance, in section 65, for the words "Collector of Customs", the expression "Director General, IPR (Enforcement) Director IPR (Enforcement) or Collector of Customs or any competent authority under the Customs Act, 1969 (IV of 1969)" shall be substituted.
- 27. Amendment of section 66, Ordinance XIX of 2001.—In the said Ordinance, in section 66, for the words "Collector of Customs", the expression "Director General, IPR (Enforcement)" shall be substituted.
- 28. Amendment of section 67, Ordinance XIX of 2001.—In the said Ordinance, in section 67, in sub-section (3), for the words "a District Court", the words "an IP Tribunal" shall be substituted.
- 29. Amendment of section 70, Ordinance XIX of 2001.— In the said Ordinance, in section 70, in sub-section (2), in clause (e), for the words "District Court", the words "IP Tribunal" shall be substituted.
- 30. Amendment of section 73, Ordinance XIX of 2001.—In the said Ordinance, in section 73,—
 - (a) in sub-section (4),—
 - (i) in clause (a), the words "or a District Court" and the expression "or, as the case may be, the District Court" shall be omitted; and
 - (ii) in clause (b), the words "or a District Court" shall be omitted; and
 - (b) in sub-section (6), in clause (b), for the expression ", the High Court or a District Court", the words "or the High Court" shall be substituted.

- 31. Amendment of section 77, Ordinance XIX of 2001.— In the said Ordinance, in section 77, for the words "a District Court", wherever occurring, the words "an IP Tribunal" shall be substituted.
- 32. Amendment of section 78, Ordinance XIX of 2001.—In the said Ordinance, in section 78, for the words "a District Court", wherever occurring, the words "an IP Tribunal" shall be substituted.
- 33. Amendment of section 80, Ordinance XIX of 2001.—In the said Ordinance, in section 80.—
 - (a) in sub-section (4), the words "or a District Court", wherever occurring, shall be omitted; and
 - (b) sub-section (5) shall be omitted.
- 34. Insertion of new chapter, Ordinance XIX of 2001.—In the said Ordinance, after chapter X, the following new Chapter XA shall be inserted, namely:—

"CHAPTER-XA

INTERNATIONAL REGISTRATION OF TRADE MARKS

- 92A. International registration under Madrid Protocol.—The provisions of this Chapter shall apply to international applications and international registrations under the Madrid Protocol.
- 92B. **Definitions.**—In this Chapter, unless the context otherwise requires,—
 - (i) "application", in relation to a contracting state or a contracting organization, means an application made by a person who is a citizen of, or is domiciled in, or has a real and effective industrial or commercial establishment in, that contracting state or a state which is a member of that contracting organization, as the case may be.
 - Explanation.— For the purposes of this clause, "real and effective industrial or commercial establishment" means and includes any establishment where some *bona fide* industrial or commercial activity takes place and need not necessarily be the principal place of business;

- (ii) "basic application" means an application for the registration of a trade mark filed under section 22 and which is used as a basis for applying for an international registration;
- (iii) "basic registration" means the registration of a trade mark under section 33 and which is used as a basis for applying for an international registration;
- (iv) "common regulations" means the Common Regulations under the Madrid Agreement Concerning the International Registration of Marks and the Protocol Relating to that Agreement;
- (v) "contracting organization" means a contracting party that is an inter-governmental organization;
- (vi) "contracting party" means a contracting state or contracting organization party to the Madrid Protocol;
- (vii) "contracting state" means a country party to the Madrid Protocol;
- (viii) "designation", with its grammatical variations, is a request for the extension of protection under Article 3ter(l) or (2) of the Madrid Protocol, as the case may be; it also means such extension as recorded in the International Register;
 - (ix) "designated contracting party" is a Contracting Party for which the extension of protection has been requested under Article 3ter(1) or(2) of the Madrid Protocol, as the case may be, or in respect of which such extension has been recorded in the international register;
 - (x) "international application" means an application for international registration or for extension of the protection resulting from an international registration to any contracting party made under the Madrid Protocol;
 - (xi) "international bureau" means the international bureau of the world intellectual property organization;

- (xii) "international registration" means the registration of a trade mark in the register of the international bureau effected under the Madrid Protocol;
- (xiii) "Madrid Agreement" means the Madrid Agreement Concerning the International Registration of Marks adopted at Madrid on the 14th day of April, 1891, as subsequently revised and amended;
- (xiv) "Madrid Protocol" means the Protocol relating to the Madrid Agreement Concerning the International Registration of Marks adopted at Madrid on the 27th day of June, 1989, as amended from time to time; and
- (xv) "office of origin" means the office through the intermediary of which the international application is filed in accordance with Article 2(2) of the Madrid Protocol.
- 92C. Trade Marks Registry to deal with international applications.—An international application shall be dealt with by the Trade Marks Registry or such branch offices of the Registry, as the Organization may specify.
- 92D. International application originating from Pakistan.—(1) Where an application for registration of a trade mark has been made under section 22 or a trade mark has been registered under section 33, the applicant or the registered proprietor may make an international application on the form prescribed by the Common Regulations for international registration of that trade mark.
- (2) A person holding an international registration may make an international application on the form prescribed by the Common Regulations for extension of the protection resulting from such registration to any other contracting party.
- (3) An international application under sub-section (1) or sub-section (2) shall designate the contracting parties where the protection resulting from the international registration is required.
- (4) The Registrar shall certify in the prescribed manner that the particulars appearing in the international application correspond to the particulars appearing, at the time of the certification, in the application under section 22 or the registration under section 33, and shall indicate the date and number of that application or the date and number of that registration as well as the date and number of the application from which that registration resulted, as the case may be, and shall within the prescribed period, forward the international application to the international bureau for registration, also indicating the date of the international application.

- 92G. Duration and renewal of international registration.—(1) The international registration of a trade mark at the international bureau shall be for a period of ten years and may be renewed for a period of ten years from the expiry of the preceding period.
- (2) Subject to payment of a surcharge prescribed by the rules, a grace period of six months shall be allowed for renewal of the international registration.
- 92H. **Transformation.**—The date of filing of an application for the registration of a trade mark made to the Registrar in accordance with Article 9 quinquies of the Madrid Protocol shall be the date of the cancelled international registration and, if the international registration enjoyed the right of priority, the application shall enjoy the same priority.
- 92I. Extracts from the international register.—(1) Extracts from the international register issued by the international bureau shall be exempt from any legalization in Pakistan.
- (2) In all legal proceedings relating to a trade mark in an international registration in which Pakistan is a designated contracting party, the fact that a person is recorded as proprietor thereof in the international register shall be *prima facie* evidence of the validity of the international registration of the trade mark and of all subsequent assignments and transmissions thereof.".
- 35. Amendment of section 93, Ordinance XIX of 2001.—In the said Ordinance, in section 93, for the words "Federal Government", the words "administrative division" shall be substituted.
- 36. Amendment of section 95, Ordinance XIX of 2001.— In the said Ordinance, in section 95, for the words "Federal Government", the words "administrative division" shall be substituted.
- 37. Amendment of section 96, Ordinance XIX of 2001.—In the said Ordinance, in section 96, for the words "a District Court", wherever occurring, the words "an IP Tribunal" shall be substituted.
- 38. Amendment of section 105, Ordinance XIX of 2001.—In the said Ordinance, in section 105, for the words "a District Court", wherever occurring, the words "an IP Tribunal" shall be substituted.
- 39. Amendment of section 111, Ordinance XIX of 2001.—In the said Ordinance, in section 111, in sub-section (1), for clause (b), the following shall be substituted namely:—
 - (b) evidence shall be given by affidavit.".

- 40. Amendment of section 114, Ordinance XIX of 2001.—In the said Ordinance, in section 114.—
 - (a) in section (1), in the Proviso, for the words "a District Court" and the words "District Court", the words "an IP Tribunal" and the words "IP Tribunal" respectively shall be substituted; and
 - (b) in sub-section (3), for the words "a District Court", the word "an IP Tribunal" shall be substituted.
- 41. Amendment of section 116, Ordinance XIX of 2001.—In the said Ordinance, in section 116, for the words "or a District Court", wherever occurring, the words "IP Tribunal" shall be substituted.
- 42. Amendment of section 117, Ordinance XIX of 2001.—In the said Ordinance, in section 117.—
 - (a) in marginal heading, for the words "District Court", the words "IP Tribunal" shall be substituted; and
 - (b) in the substantive part, for the words, "inferior to a District Court" the expression, ", except an IP Tribunal" shall be substituted.
- 43. Amendment of section 118, Ordinance XIX of 2001.—In the said Ordinance, in section 118.—
 - (a) for the words "a District Court", the words "an IP Tribunal" shall be substituted; and
 - (b) for the words "District Court", the words "IP Tribunal" shall be substituted.
- 44. Amendment of section 122, Ordinance XIX of 2001.—In the said Ordinance, in section 122, for the words "a District Court", the words "an IP Tribunal" shall be substituted.
- 45. Amendment of section 124, Ordinance XIX of 2001.—In the said Ordinance, in section 124, for the words "a District Court", the words "an IP Tribunal" shall be substituted.
- 46. Amendment of section 125, Ordinance XIX of 2001.—In the said Ordinance, in section 125, in sub-section (4), for the words "Collector of Customs", the expression "Director General, IPR (Enforcement), Director. IPR (Enforcement) or Collector of Customs or any competent authority under the Customs Act, 1969 (IV of 1969)" shall be substituted.

- 47. Amendment of section 126, Ordinance XIX of 2001.— In the said Ordinance, in section 126, after sub-section (2), the following new subsection (3) shall be added, namely:—
 - "(3) An application filed under Madrid Protocol for international registration of marks shall be subject to such conditions as may be prescribed.".
- 48. Amendment of section 129, Ordinance XIX of 2001.—In the said Ordinance, in section 129, for the words "a Provincial Government", the words "Provincial Governments" shall be substituted.
- 49. Amendment of section 132, Ordinance XIX of 2001.—In the said Ordinance, in section 132, in sub-section (2),—
 - (a) in clause (xxvi), for the words "Collector of Customs", the expression "Director General, IPR (Enforcement), Director, IPR (Enforcement) or Collector of Customs or any competent authority under the Customs Act, 1969 (IV of 1969)" shall be substituted;
 - (b) in clause (xlii), the words "a District Court" shall be omitted; and
 - (c) in clauses (lix) and (lxi), for the words "Federal Government", the words "Organization" shall be substituted.
- 50. Amendment of the First Schedule, Ordinance XIX of 2001.—In the said Ordinance, in the First Schedule, in paragraph 12, in sub-paragraph (7), for the words "a District Court", the words "an IP Tribunal" shall be substituted.
- 51. Amendment of Second Schedule, Ordinance XIX of 2001.—In the said Ordinance, in the Second Schedule, in paragraph 14,—
 - (a) in the marginal heading, for the words, "a District Court", the words "an IP Tribunal" shall be substituted; and
 - (b) in the substantive part, for the words, "a District Court", the words "the IP Tribunal" shall be substituted.

MOHAMMAD QASIM SAMAD KHAN, Secretary.



